

No. 24-01255

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.,

Movant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Case No. 1:21-cv-00929, Hon. Jane M. Beckering, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ELECTION CONFIDENCE, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

David Eric Lycan
Embry Merritt Womack Nance, PLLC
201 East Main Street, Suite 1402
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 543-0453
eric.lycan@emwnlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION4

ARGUMENT7

 I. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES STATES TO TAKE ALL
 REASONABLE STEPS TOWARD ACCOMPLISHING VOTER-
 ROLL ACCURACY.....7

 II. A STATE HAS VIOLATED THE NVRA WHEN IT HAS TENS OF
 THOUSANDS OF DEAD REGISTRANTS ON ITS VOTER ROLLS
 AND A FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM 13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Cehrs v. Ne. Ohio Alzheimer’s Rsch. Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998)	12, 13
<i>Fed. Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	10
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	11
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	8
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act	
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	12

Help America Vote Act of 2002

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)–(II)10
 52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)5, 8, 9

National Voter Registration Act of 1993

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4)5, 9
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)5, 8

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment
 Rights Act of 1994

38 U.S.C. § 4303(10).....12
 38 U.S.C. § 4303(16).....12
 38 U.S.C. § 4313.....11

Other Authorities

R. Michael Alvarez et al., *Voter Confidence in the 2020 Presidential Election: Nationwide Survey Results*, Cal. Inst. Tech. (Nov. 19, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdhd2nzu>.....1
 Martin Austermuhle, *Data Errors Imperil D.C.’s Participation In Group That Cleans Up States’ Voter Rolls*, DCist (Feb. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2ktr496m>3
 Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)9
 Comm’n Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (Sept. 2005), <https://tinyurl.com/mdcef5h3>2
The COVID States Project: A 50-State COVID-19 Survey, Report #29: Election Fairness and Trust in Institutions (Dec. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yc4unxfe>.....2
 Susan Crabtree, *Calif. Begins Removing 5 Million Inactive Voters on Its Rolls*, *Real Clear Politics* (June 20, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ysb3tuwu>3
 Nick Iannelli, *Virginia discovers nearly 19,000 dead people on voter rolls*, WTOP News (Apr. 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ms6y7w6c>3

Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence That America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade, Pew Ctr. on the States (Feb. 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/38favmjr>4

Eli McKown-Dawson, *Voters’ confidence in vote counting — before and after the 2022 congressional election*, YouGov (Jan. 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ysjrunmd>.....2

Katherine Ognyanova et al., *The COVID States Project: A 50-State COVID-19 Survey, Report #29: Election Fairness and Trust in Institutions* (Dec. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yc4unxfe>.....2

PILF, *Tracking Elections That Ended in Ties & Close Results*.....16

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)9, 11

Sharp Divisions on Vote Counts, as Biden Gets High Marks for His Post-Election Conduct: Voters’ evaluations of the 2020 election process, Pew Res. Ctr. (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2bkdn7up>1

SSRS, *CNN Study Conducted June 13-July 13, 2022*, <https://tinyurl.com/47meubfu>2
